
Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Sandra Pentelow
Tel: (0113) 37 88655

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN AND FAMILIES)

Meeting to be held in 6 & 7 - Civic Hall, Leeds on
Thursday, 26th April, 2018 at 9.45 am

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.15 a.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

J Akhtar - Hyde Park and Woodhouse;
S Bentley (Chair) - Weetwood;

D Cohen - Alwoodley;
N Dawson - Morley South;

J Elliott - Morley South;
C Gruen - Bramley and Stanningley;
M Iqbal - City and Hunslet;
P Latty - Guiseley and Rawdon;

A Ogilvie - Beeston and Holbeck;
K Renshaw - Ardsley and Robin Hood;

B Selby - Killingbeck and Seacroft;

Co-opted Members (Voting)
Mr E A Britten - Church Representative (Catholic)
Mr A Graham - Church Representative (Church of England)
Vacancy - Parent Governor Representative (Primary)
Ms J Ward - Parent Governor Representative (Secondary)
Ms J Hazelgrave - Parent Governor Representative (Special)

Co-opted Members (Non-Voting)
Ms C Foote - Teacher Representative
Ms M Owen - Teacher Representative
Mrs S Hutchinson - Early Years Representative
Ms C Hopkins - Young Lives Leeds
Ms C Bewsher - Looked After Children and Care Leavers

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1. To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2. To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3. If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified.



C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 15 MARCH 2018

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 15 March 2018.

1 - 8

7  SCRUTINY INQUIRY - THE IMPACT OF CHILD 
POVERTY ON ACHIEVEMENT, ATTAINMENT 
AND ATTENDANCE - DRAFT SCRUTINY 
INQUIRY REPORT

To consider the report of the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support and the appended draft 
inquiry report which is presented to the Scrutiny 
Board for consideration and agreement.

9 - 56

8  LEARNING PLACES FOR LEEDS OVERVIEW

To consider the report of the Director of Children 
and Families which summarises the work 
undertaken to ensure the council’s statutory duty to 
provide sufficient learning places is being met. The 
report also outlines the challenges to overcome in 
the future.

57 - 
84



D

9  SPRINGWELL LEEDS - SPECIALIST SOCIAL, 
EMOTIONAL AND MENTAL HEALTH (SEMH) 
PROVISION

The consider the report of the Director of Children 
and Families which provides an update on the 
SEMH services in Leeds, with particular reference 
to the partnership work with the Wellspring 
Academies Trust.

85 - 
92

10  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

June 2018. Precise date to be confirmed.

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those 
not present to see or hear the proceedings either as 
they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of 
those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is 
available from the contacts on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their 
role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at 
any point but the material between those 
points must be complete.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 26th April, 2018

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN AND FAMILIES)

THURSDAY, 15TH MARCH, 2018

PRESENT: Councillor S Bentley in the Chair

Councillors J Akhtar, D Cohen, J Elliott, 
C Gruen, M Harland, M Iqbal, P Latty, 
A Ogilvie, K Renshaw and B Selby

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (VOTING) 
Mr E A Britten – Church Representative (Catholic)
Mr A Graham – Church Representative (Church of England)
Ms J Ward – Parent Governor Representative (Secondary)

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (NON-VOTING)
Ms C Foote – Teacher Representative
Ms M Owen – Teacher Representative
Ms C Hopkins – Young Lives Leeds

75 Late Items 
There were no late items of business.

76 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.

77 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 
Apologies were received from Councillor Dawson. Councillor Harland 
attended the meeting as substitute. Apologies were also received from co-
optees S Hutchinson and J Hazelgrave.

78 Minutes - 15 February 2018 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 15th February 2018 be 
confirmed as a correct record

79 Leeds Safeguarding Children's Board - Transitional Arrangements 
The report of the Independent Chair, Leeds Safeguarding Children Board, 
provided an update on the developments of multi-agency safeguarding 
arrangements in Leeds.

The following were in attendance:
 Mark Peel, Independent Chair, Leeds Safeguarding Children Board
 Phil Coneron, Assistant Manager, Evaluation and Analysis, Leeds 

Safeguarding Board
 Councillor Jonathan Pryor, Deputy Executive Member, Children and 

Families
 Saleem Tariq, Deputy Director, Children and Families

The Independent Chair, Leeds Safeguarding Children Board, advised of the 
transitional arrangements for Leeds in response to the new safeguarding 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 26th April, 2018

arrangements to be established by September 2019 under the revised 
“Working Together To Safeguard Children (WTSC) 2018” ,following the  
Wood Report, and changes to the Children and Social Work Act 2017. The 
key issues of note being:

 West Yorkshire Police, the Health sector and LCC Department of 
Children and Families will assume equal statutory responsibility for 
safeguarding children.

 Agreement had been reached to retain the LSCB Business Unit during 
2018/19 to support the three agencies with the Independent Chair 
retaining his scrutiny role. 

 A 4 year time span had been introduced for the office of the 
Independent Chair. Mr Peel expressed his own personal support of this 
action to ensure that independence was not eroded over time. He 
advised that his own tenure would end in September 2019. 

Mr Peel reassured the Board of his intention to ensure that smooth transition 
for the Leeds Safeguarding Partnership which will be fit for purpose by 
September 2019. During the transitional year, work would be undertaken to 
assess the new review framework; negotiate funding arrangements and 
secure parity for the three statutory bodies within the partnership. Additionally, 
he referenced the current working arrangements between Leeds and Kirklees 
Councils, to reassure the Scrutiny Board that the management and leadership 
of children’s services in Leeds had not weakened

The key areas of discussion raised by the Board were:
 The necessary funding arrangements between partners.
 Arrangements between LSCB and Leeds Adults Safeguarding 

Board.
 Working arrangements with Kirklees MDC.
 The role of schools and educationalists within the partnership 

framework.
 The attributes required of a future Independent Chair.

Having considered the report of the Independent Chair of the Leeds 
Safeguarding Children Board, the Scrutiny Board
RESOLVED –

a) To thank the Independent Chair for his presentation at the meeting
b) To note the contents of the report and discussions at the meeting
c) To support the new arrangements over the 2018/19 period
d) To request the Leeds Safeguarding Children Partnership provide a 

further update on progress during the 2018/19 transitional year.

80 Youth Service - Review of Impact and Outcomes Since Service 
Reconfigurations. 
Further to minute 73 of the meeting held 15th February 2018 when this matter 
was deferred, the Board considered a report providing a summary of 
improvements to Targeted and Specialist Youth Work practice and monitoring 
since reconfiguration of the service in 2013. The report outlined the changes 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held 
[...]

acting as mentors for new carers

 The impact of the ‘Bedroom Tax’ and the work undertaken to enable 
prospective Foster Carers living in Council Housing to access larger 
homes to accommodate future foster placement.

 The successful outcomes from Kinship care.

The Board also heard from Marie Proctor, Leeds FCA who commented on the 
following:

 Recognition for the support available through Leeds FCA and the value 
of legal cover.

 Welcomed the fact that the Fostering Service recognised Foster Carers 
as professionals, although not every service/relevant agency did. The 
link between the Fostering & Adoption Service and West Yorkshire 
Police was identified as an area where further work could be done to 
build better relationships.

 The positive impact the establishment of Leeds Virtual School had on 
relationships between Foster Carers and education providers.

 The activities offer negotiated with LCC and external partners to Foster 
and Kinship Carers and looked after children.

 The decision making process and support available in the event of a 
placement breakdown. 

RESOLVED – 
a) To receive and note the contents of the report 
b) To continue to support the work of the fostering service and it’s 

approved foster carers 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 26th April, 2018

c) To promote the best possible outcomes for fostered children and young 
people.

(Councillor Iqbal left the meeting at the conclusion of this item)

83 Ofsted - Outcome of the focused visit to Leeds City Council Children's 
Services, January 2018 
The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report on the 
outcome of a two day visit conducted by Ofsted 30 – 31st January 2018 
reviewing the Authority’s arrangements for the quality of matching placement 
and decision-making for children in care. A copy of the letter from Mr N Parks, 
HM Inspector, summarising the findings, to the Director of Children and 
Families was appended to the report.

The following attended the meeting:
 Councillor Jonathan Pryor – Deputy Executive Member for Children 

and Families
 Saleem Tariq, Deputy Director, Children and Families

The Board noted the two areas highlighted by the Inspector for consideration 
and the responses offered:

 The presentation of information in Performance Management reports. 
The Department had agreed to review the way material was presented. 

 The variable quality of Personal Education Plans. The Headteacher, 
Virtual School was leading on work to address the comments of the 
Inspector which related to the way information was recorded and 
shared amongst relevant agencies.

The Chair reported comments made previously by the Representative of the 
Church of England, a Head Teacher, and his experience of the different 
approaches taken to PEPs and the supportive approach by Rochdale 
Children’s Services.  

In conclusion, the Chair thanked the Team for their work in this particularly 
challenging area and welcomed the Inspectors comments regarding staff 
turnover and the pride the social work staff took in their work.
RESOLVED – 

a) To note the findings of Ofsted as detailed in appendix 1, and the 
information presented verbally at the Scrutiny Board meeting.

b) To recommend that the areas identified as requiring improvement 
during this recent visit be included in the next scrutiny review of 
progress against Ofsted improvement areas.   

84 Work Schedule 
The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
invited Members to consider the Board’s Work Schedule for the remainder of 
the current municipal year. 

It was reported that the Annual Standards Report would not be available for 
the April Board meeting, but would be presented early in the 2018/19 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 26th April, 2018

Municipal Year. The Board agreed that a report on SEMH provision discussed 
at the June 2017 meeting, would now be
[...]
fore the Board’s recommendations 
are finalised and published on the Council’s website”.  Advice has been sought from 
the Director of Children and Families and the Director of Communities and 
Environment and is reflected in the current draft report presented to the Scrutiny 
Board.

6 A further opportunity for the provision of advice from the Officers of Leeds City Council 
is available at the meeting on the 26 April 2018 and the Scrutiny Board is 
recommended to consider this before agreeing its report. 

7 Once the Board publishes its final report, the appropriate Director(s) will be asked to 
formally respond to the recommendations defined in the Scrutiny Board’s report within 
three months.

Recommendations

8 The Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) is recommended to consider and agree the 
appended report following its inquiry into The Impact of Child Poverty on Achievement, 
Attainment and Attendance. 

Page 10



Background documents 

9 None used1

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works.

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Draft Scrutiny Inquiry Final report 
 

The Impact of Child Poverty on 
Achievement, Attainment and 

Attendance  
 

Draft V4  
  

26 April 2018 

Page 13



 

Scrutiny Inquiry – The Impact of Child Poverty on Achievement, Attainment and Attendance 
 Published 26 April 2018 

2 

Contents 
 

 
 
 
  Page 
 
1. 
 

Desired Outcomes and Recommendation Summary  3 

 
2. 
 

Introduction and Scope  6 

 
3. 
 

Conclusions and Recommendations  11 

 
4. 
 

Evidence 35 

5. Appendix 1 37 
   
6. Appendix 2 38 
   
7. Appendix 3 39 
   
8. Appendix 4 40 
   
9. Appendix 5 41 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 14



 

Scrutiny Inquiry – The Impact of Child Poverty on Achievement, Attainment and Attendance 
 Published 26 Apr
[...]
 
Meetings 
20 July 2017 
07 September 2017 
19 October 2017 
16 November 2017 
14 December 2017 
 
Visits  
LCSB Education Reference Group - 3 October 2017 
Brownhill Primary Academy – 23 November 2017 
Ingram Road Primary School – 24 November 2017 
St Peter’s Church of England Primary School – 29 November 2017 
Inner East Cluster Partnership – 23 November 2017 

 

Witnesses Heard 
 
Steve Walker, Director of Children and Families 
Andrew Eastwood, Head of Service, Learning Improvement 
Peter Storrie, Head of Service, Performance Management and Improvement. 
Councillor Jonathan Pryor, Deputy Executive Member, Children and Families 
Councillor Lisa Mulherin, Executive Board Member, Children and Families 
Mariana Pexton, Chief Officer, Strategy and Resources 
David Roberts, Financial Inclusion Manager 
Diane Gill, Senior Policy Development Officer. 
Becky Lawrence, Performance Programme Manager. 
Viv Buckland, Head of Service (Learning Systems) 
James Rogers, Director of Communities and Environment 
Lee Hemsworth, Chief Officer (Customer Services) 
Jane Hopkins, Head of Communities and Partnership 
Dave Roberts, Financial Inclusion Manager 
Sue Rumbold, Chief Officer (Partnership Development and Business Support) 
Julie Morton, Attendance Officer, Inner East Cluster Partnership 
Laura Davison, Attendance Officer, Inner East Cluster Partnership 
Sarah Hunter, Targeted Services Officer, Inner East Cluster Partnership 
Liz Holliday, Head of St Peter’s C of E Primary School   
Sarah Parry, Deputy Head of St Peter’s C of E Primary School  
Georgina Winterburn, Head of Brownhill Primary Academy  
Bev Blanchfield, Deputy Head of Brownhill Primary Academy 
S Millard, Head of Ingram Road Primary School 
J Robb, Welfare Officer, Ingram Road Primary School 
 
 

Page 48



Appendix 1 

 

 

P
age 49



Appendix 2 

 

Source Education Policy Institute  
 

 

P
age 50



Appendix 3 

 

Comparison of key stage results with EPI Closing the Gap analysis of disadvantaged learnin
[...]
ies of schools, head teachers, local communities and 
other key stakeholders. 
Estimating school places is a complex process and rapid shifts in demographic changes, 
economic conditions, patterns of migration, parental preference patterns, and house 
building create uncertainties that require robust methodologies and responsive 
implementation.  It is imperative that the best information on housing, access to services, 
economic development and regeneration are brought together, alongside data held by 
other agencies, to inform the future needs for school places. Planning for learning needs to 

 Report author:  Richard Amos 
Tel:  0113 3787232 

Page 57

Agenda Item 8



 

 

take into account the requirement to provide a learning offer across a wide age spectrum 
from eligible 2 year olds right up to 18 year olds (up to 25 years old for children with 
Special Educational Needs).  
This overview summarises the work undertaken to ensure this statutory duty is being met 
and outlines the challenges we must meet in the future. 

Recommendations 

Scrutiny Board is asked to:  

• Note the information contained within this report. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 58



 

 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This overview summarises the work undertaken to ensure the council’s statutory 
duty to provide sufficient learning places is being met and outlines the challenges 
we must meet in the future. 

 

2 Background information 

Provision Created to Date 

Learning Place Pressure 

2.1 Following over a decade of rapidly increasing birth rates from a low of 7,500 to a 
peak of those who were due to enter reception in September 2016 of 10,350, 
there is some minor fluctuation in the births. However, this now appears to have 
stabilised at or above the 10,000 per year group mark. 

2.2 Since 2009, over 1,600 additional reception year places have been created, along 
with bulge cohorts created temporarily as required. In some areas, th
[...]
in Special Measures, would be converted into a 4 – 19 
sponsored academy for children with Social Emotional and Mental Health Issues (SEMH). 
The school will be based on four sites across Leeds, partnered by an outstanding existing 
local specialist sponsor- Wellspring Academies Trust. 

2. Recommendations

2.1. Members are recommended to:

 Consider and comment on the information provided.  

 Identify the information they may want at future meetings.

Page 86



3. Purpose of this report

3.1. This report will provide an update to Children & Families Scrutiny Board on Social, 
Emotional and Mental Health Services in Leeds, with particular reference to the 
partnership work with the Wellspring Academies Trust

4. Background information

4.1.Leeds continues to make progress in significant developments to the offer of support for 
Children and Young People (CYP) with SEMH needs in the city. In January 2017, the 
‘Future in Mind: Leeds’ strategy was launched. The strategy was co-produced by the local 
authority and local health agencies, with significant input from families, young people and 
colleagues across different agencies. 

4.2.The strategy sets out a vision of a universal focus on wellbeing to develop resilient 
communities through a city-wide continuum of high quality support, thereby preventing 
and reducing the need for specialist interventions and supporting improved outcomes for 
some of our most vulnerable CYP. 

4.3.Whilst the legal and policy framework for children’s services have been subject to great 
change in recent years, Local Authorities retain significant duties and responsibilities for 
sufficiency and vulnerable learners. Councils are generally responsible for ensuring 
sufficient school places are available in the local area, and more specifically are required 
to ensure that children and young people with an Education Health and Care Plan (EHCP) 
are placed in settings that are suitable for their needs. The Children and Families Act 2014 

[...]
y September 2018. 

7. Recommendations

7.1. Members are recommended to:

 Consider and comment on the information provided.  

 Using the recommendations provided to agree school visits.

 Identifying the information they would want at future meetings.

8. Background documents1

None

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s 
website, unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents 
does not include published works.

Page 92


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 15 March 2018
	7 Scrutiny Inquiry - The impact of Child Poverty on Achievement, Attainment and Attendance - Draft Scrutiny Inquiry Report
	Inquiry Report Child Poverty Draft V4 Agenda 1704
	Monitoring arrangements
	Reports and Publications
	 Report of the Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support 07 September 2017, The impact of Child Poverty on Attainment, Achievement and Attendance
	 Report of the Director of Children and Families, 14 December 2017, The Impact of Child Poverty on Attainment, Achievement and Attendance
	 Report of the Director of Childrens Services, Refresh of the Children and Young Peoples Plan, 25 January 2018



	8 Learning Places for Leeds Overview
	Report Learning for Leeds Overview for Scrutiny Board Apr 18 v0 3
	Appendix A - Harehills
	Appendix B - 2018 Briefing note Secondary allocations
	Appendix C - Exec_Summary_Leeds_Childcare_Sufficiency_Assessment_2018_19
	Executive Summary
	1. What is a Child Care Sufficiency Assessment (CSA)?
	2. Who is a Childcare Sufficiency Assessment for?
	3. What are the main findings and future actions?
	4. How can I find out more information?

	Useful Links

	Appendix D - Roundhay

	9 Springwell Leeds - Specialist Social, Emotional and Mental Health (SEMH) Provision



Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes approved at the meeting held on Wednesday, 13th June, 2018 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN AND FAMILIES) 
 

THURSDAY, 26TH APRIL, 2018 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor S Bentley in the Chair 

 Councillors D Cohen, C Gruen, M Iqbal, 
P Latty, A Ogilvie, K Renshaw and B Selby 

 
 
 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS (VOTING) 
 
Mr E A Britten – Church Representative (Catholic) 
Mr A Graham – Church Representative (Church of England) 
Ms J Ward – Parent Governor Representative (Secondary) 
Ms J Hazelgrave – Parent Governor Representative (Special) 
 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS (NON-VOTING) 
 
Ms C Foote – Teacher Representative  
Ms M Owen – Teacher Representative  
Mrs S Hutchinson – Early Years Representative  
Ms C Hopkins – Young Lives Leeds 
 

86 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

87 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

88 Late Items  
 

The following late information was submitted to the Board: 
 

- Agenda item 8 – Reception Allocations for September 2018 
 
The above information was not available at the time of agenda dispatch, but 
was subsequently made available on the Council’s website. 
 

89 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared at the meeting. 
 

90 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors J Elliot, J Akhtar and N 
Dawson.  
 

91 Minutes - 15 March 2018  
 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting held on Wednesday, 13th June, 2018 

 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2018 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

92 Scrutiny Inquiry - The impact of Child Poverty on Achievement, 
Attainment and Attendance - Draft Scrutiny Inquiry Report  

 
The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
presented the draft inquiry report into the impact of child poverty on 
achievement, attainment and attendance.  
 
The following were in attendance: 
 

- Steve Walker, Director of Children and Families 
- Councillor Lisa Mulherin, Executive Board Member for Children and 

Families 
- Andrew Eastwood, Chief Officer for Learning Improvement 
- Sue Rumbold, Chief Officer for Partnerships and Health 
- David Roberts, Financial Inclusion Manager 

 
The Director of Children and Families was invited to provide advice to the 
Board prior to agreeing the report. He welcomed the inquiry report and 
recommendations, with no further advice to the Board. 
 
The key areas of discussion were: 
 

 An acknowledgement of the need for partnership working across the 
Council, but also with external partners such as the Child Friendly 
Leeds (CFL) Ambassadors and the universities. The Board were 
informed of CFL Ambassadors generous contributions to the holiday 
hunger programmes taking place in the city.  

 Concerns around the reduced resources in Leeds to support education 
and deliver the desired outcomes from the inquiry and wider 
educational aspirations.  

 The need for specific considerations to be made in further work to 
address child poverty, in relation to the impact of poor quality private 
rented sector housing on educational outcomes. 

 
Following discussion, the Board requested a further recommendation to be 
included regarding the negative impact of poor or overcrowded housing on 
educational attainment, achievement and school attendance. 
 
RESOLVED -   
 

a) That an additional recommendation, to the Director of Children and 
Families and the Director of Resources and Housing, be included in the 
inquiry report. 

b) That subject to the inclusion of an additional recommendation, the draft 
scrutiny inquiry report be approved, and the Board defer approval for 
the final wording of the additional recommendation to the Scrutiny 
Chair. 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting held on Wednesday, 13th June, 2018 

 

c) That a formal response from the Director of Children and Families be 
scheduled into the work programme for consideration in the next three 
months. 

 
93 Learning Places for Leeds Overview  
 

The Director of Children and Families submitted a report which summarised 
the work undertaken to ensure the Council’s statutory duty to provide 
sufficient learning places is met. The report also outlined the challenges to 
overcome in the future. 
 
The following information was appended to the report: 
 

- Harehills Situation 
- Secondary 2018 Allocations 
- Leeds Childcare Sufficiency Assessment 2018-2019 
- Reception Allocations for September 2018 – minute 88 refers 
- Roundhay Primary Places 

 
The following were in attendance:  
 

- Steve Walker, Director of Children and Families 
- Councillor Lisa Mulherin, Executive Board Member for Children and 

Families 
- Andrew Eastwood, Chief Officer for Learning Improvement  
- Viv Buckland, Head of Learning Systems  
- Richard Amos, Partnership Team Senior Manager  
- Rebecca McCormack, Lead for Admissions and Family Information 

 
In introducing the report, the Head of Learning Systems outlined the 
significant increase in birth rate for the city since 2010 and the complexity of 
predicting future school places. 
 
The key areas of discussion were: 
 

 The requirement for the local authority to provide sufficient school 
places not to fulfil parental preferences. 

 The prevalence of renting properties to gain a place at a preferred 
school, and then vacating the property. Members were concerned that 
this may disadvantage families who live in the area. Officers confirmed 
that they were aware of the problem, and have a number of strategies 
in place to investigate suspected cases, which can lead to withdrawal 
of school places. 

 The impact of children from the same family attending a number of 
different schools, particularly on working parents who rely on public 
transport. Officers confirmed that the sibling rule exists to ensure 
children from the same family attend the same school, but 
unfortunately cannot always be applied, particularly when families 
move in year.  



 

Minutes approved at the meeting held on Wednesday, 13th June, 2018 

 

 Members sought clarification of the long term approach to providing 
adequate school places in the Roundhay and Harehills areas. Officers 
explained the process as a partnership through consultation with 
housing and health colleagues, along with birth rate and migration 
analysis. The Board resolved to propose a working group in the next 
municipal year which would focus on areas with significant and growing 
pressures for school places. 

 The lack of control over academy and free school place allocations as 
these admitting authorities are not under the control of the council, and 
the challenges this presents when school places are urgently required.  

 Members sought clarification around the circumstances in which school 
places are automatically allocated, and the potential for those families 
to be given priority for desired schools via school waiting lists. Officers 
explained that the five preferences that parents provide do not always 
include the nearest school, and can often be influenced by current 
popularity of schools. The Board were also informed that the School 
Admissions Code sets out that those who are automatically allocated 
schools cannot be treated favourably, in terms of school waiting lists. 

 The lack of available land to build permanent school provision, and the 
prevalence of this issue both locally and nationally. Members were 
informed of ongoing conversations regarding transfers of assets from 
other government organisations. The Board agreed to write to the 
Local Government Association (LGA) to highlight the necessity for 
government owned land, such as NHS land, to be utilised for school 
provision in areas where places are needed. 

 Take-up of funded Early Years provision across the city. Members 
were informed that funded places are more commonly utilised by 
working parents seeking childcare, and of the challenges of engaging 
non-working parents.  

 Modelling of school catchment areas. The Board requested information 
on future developments in this area as it evolves.  

 The advice provided to parents around choosing their five preferable 
schools. Members were assured that parents are encouraged to 
preference their closest school, and are provided with the likelihood of 
gaining a place at that school. The Board requested the ‘invitation to 
apply’ letter to be circulated to all Members. 

 
RESOLVED -  
 

a) That a letter be written to the LGA on behalf of the Board,  
b) That consideration be made by the Scrutiny Board (Children and 

Families) to undertake a working group in the next municipal year 
which will focus on areas with significant and growing pressures for 
school places. 

c) That the information requested be circulated to the Board.  
d) That the contents of the report and comments made during discussion, 

be noted. 
 

94 Springwell Leeds - Specialist Social, Emotional and Mental Health 
(SEMH) Provision  



 

Minutes approved at the meeting held on Wednesday, 13th June, 2018 

 

 
The Director of Children and Families submitted a report which provided an 
update on the Social, Emotional and Mental Health (SEMH) services in 
Leeds, with particular reference to the partnership work with the Wellspring 
Academy Trust. 
 
The following were in attendance: 
 

- Steve Walker, Director of Children and Families 
- Councillor Lisa Mulherin, Executive Board Member for Children and 

Families 
- Andrew Eastwood, Chief Officer for Learning Improvement  
- Sue Rumbold, Chief Officer for Partnerships and Health 

 
The key areas of discussion were: 
 

 Clarity about working arrangement and health and safety of staff within 
SEMH provision, and the impact on the safeguarding of children. 
Officers were aware of the issue and assured Members of the strong 
relationship between the Learning Improvement Team and the 
Wellspring Academy Trust. 

 Members sought clarity around the historical performance of the 
Wellspring Academy Trust and were informed of recent research which 
presented the Trust as an example of good practice for their provision 
in Barnsley. Members were also informed that the Wellspring Academy 
Trust are considered to perform well with most of their current schools 
across the north of the country which is reflected in their OfSTED 
inspections.  

 Members sought clarity as to whether school places were available to 
those outside of the local authority boundaries, and were informed that 
provision is exclusive to children from Leeds. 

 Members sought clarity regarding the continual focus on the quality of 
support provided by Springwell Academy for SEMH children. The 
Board were advised that this was continually assessed. 

 The Board sought reassurance that the school could not be selective 
with regard to admissions and were advised that this was not the case.  

 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and comments made during 
discussion, be noted. 
 
 

95 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

The next meeting will be held in June 2018. Precise date and time to be 
confirmed. 
 
ADDITIONAL BUSINESS 
 
The Chair conveyed her thanks to all the Members of the Scrutiny Board for 
their commitment and hard work throughout the 2017/18 municipal year. The 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting held on Wednesday, 13th June, 2018 

 

Chair also conveyed her thanks on behalf of the Scrutiny Board to officers for 
their ongoing commitment and dedication to improving the lives of children 
and young people, and to those who have responded to the Boards requests 
for information during this municipal year. The Board also thanked Andrew 
Eastwood and wished him well in his retirement.  
 
The Scrutiny Board and the Director of Children’s Services in response 
thanked Cllr Bentley as the retiring Chair of the Scrutiny Board for her hard 
work and rigorous challenge during her time as Chair. 
 


